

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (L) NO.15173 OF 2025**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 19384 OF 2025**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 17215 OF 2025**

Sumit Ashok Verma

.....Petitioner

Vs.

Rakesh Surajpal Singh

.....Respondent

Ms. Hemali Merva i/b Nedumpara & Nedumpara, for the Petitioner.

Ms. Fatima Lakdawala, AGP for the Respondent No.2 to 4.

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &**

**DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.**

**DATE : 24<sup>th</sup> JULY 2025.**

**P.C.:-**

1. Mr. Nedumpara, learned counsel for the Petitioner, is unable to join through Video Conferencing because of some technical issue. Hence, Ms Hemali Merva, learned counsel holding for Mr. Nedumpara, requests that the matter be kept on Tuesday.

2. On her request, stand over to **29<sup>th</sup> July 2025**.

**(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.)**

**(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)**

Digitally  
signed by  
SHAMBHAVI  
NILESH  
SHIVGAN  
SHAMBHAVI  
NILESH  
SHIVGAN  
Date:  
2025.07.25  
13:04:39  
+0530