

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION***

***WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO. 15173 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 17215 OF 2025
AND
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 19384 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO. 15173 OF 2025***

Sumit Ashok Verma
(Partner in M/s. Space Square
Constructions) ... Petitioner/
Applicant

Versus

Rakesh Surajpal Singh & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Nedumpara (through VC) a/w Mr. Akhilesh Nair and
Mr. Satsang Tailor i/b Nedumpara And Nedumpara for the
Petitioner

Ms. Fatima Lakdawala, A.G.P for the Respondent Nos.2 to 4-
State

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.
TUESDAY, 29th JULY 2025**

P.C :

1 Learned counsel for the petitioner/applicant to serve a
copy of the petition on the learned A.G.P today, during the

course of the day, to enable the learned A.G.P to take instructions. Stand over to **1st August 2025**.

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.