



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.15173 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.17215 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.19384 OF 2025

Sumit Ashok VermaPetitioner

Vs.

Rakesh Surajpal Singh & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Mathews Nedumpara with Ms. Hemali Marva, Mr. Akhilesh Nair, Mr.Satsang Tailor, i/b. Nedumpara and Nedumpara, for the Petitioner. Mr. Fatima Lakdawala, AGP, for the Respondent Nos.2 to 4.

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.

DATE : 1st AUGUST 2025.

P.C.:-

1. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on **20th August 2025**. Hamdust permitted.
3. Learned AGP waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.2 to 4 and seeks time to take instructions.

4. Learned counsel for the Petitioner to supply spare copy in the Registry within one week from today, so as to enable the Registry to issue notice to the Respondent No.1.

5. In addition to Court notice, learned counsel for the Petitioner to serve the Respondent No.1 by private notice and file Affidavit of service before the next date.

6. Stand over to **20th August 2025.**

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.)

(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)