

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 15173 OF 2025

Sumit Ashok Verma ....PETITIONER

V/S

Rakesh Surajpal Singh ....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 17215 OF 2025

In

WRIT PETITION STAMP NO. 15173 OF 2025

Sumit Ashok Verma ....PETITIONER

V/S

Rakesh Surajpal Singh ....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 19384 OF 2025

In

WRIT PETITION STAMP NO. 15173 OF 2025

Sumit Ashok Verma, Partner In Space Square (.....PETITIONER  
Constructions)

V/S

Rakesh Surajpal Singh ....RESPONDENT

Ms. Hemali Kurne i/b Nedumpara & Nedumpara for the  
petitioner.

Ms. Fatima Lakdawala - AGP for state of maharashtra.

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE M. S. KARNIK &  
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE S. M. MODAK, JJ**

**DATE : 15th April, 2026**

**P.C. :**

At the request of learned counsel for the Petitioner , stand over  
to 12/06/2026 .

**( ASSOCIATE )**